

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL ERWINE,

Petitioner,

v.

CHURCHILL COUNTY, NEVADA,
CHURCHILL COUNTY SHERIFF BENJAMIN TROTTER,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

LUKE BUSBY
Counsel of Record
LUKE ANDREW BUSBY, LTD.
316 California Avenue
Reno, Nevada 89509
(775) 453-0112
luke@lukeandrewbusbyltd.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED.....	2
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. FACTS.....	4
A. THE FRAMING AND FIRING OF MR. ERWINE.....	4
II. PROCEEDINGS BELOW	9
A. THE DISTRICT COURT, CON- FOUNDED BY “DISCORD” IN THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S CASE LAW SUR- ROUNDING PROCEDURAL DUE PROCESS CLAIMS, ISSUES SUM- MARY JUDGMENT AGAINST MR. ERWINE BASED ON <i>BLANTZ</i>	9
B. <i>BLANTZ</i> IS APPLIED TO MR. ERWINE AT THE NINTH CIRCUIT ON HIS APPEAL.....	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	12
I. IN THE NINTH CIRCUIT STIGMA- PLUS IS NOT ENOUGH—IN EVERY OTHER CIRCUIT, IT IS	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. IT IS FIRMLY ESTABLISHED THAT AMERICANS MAY NOT BE SUBJECT TO OFFICIAL STIGMATIZATION WITHOUT DUE PROCESS—EXCEPT IN THE NINTH CIRCUIT	12
B. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S “EFFECTIVE EXCLUSION” RULE IN <i>BLANTZ</i> VIOLATES STARE DECISIS—AND COMMON SENSE.....	13
II. <i>BLANTZ</i> EFFECTIVELY EXCLUDED EMPLOYMENT RELATED STIGMA-PLUS CLAIMS IN THE NINTH CIRCUIT.....	20
CONCLUSION	23

APPENDIX

Memorandum, United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (Mar. 7, 2023)	App. 1
Order, United States District Court, District of Nevada (Mar. 9, 2022).....	App. 6
Judgment, United States District Court, District of Nevada (Mar. 9, 2022)	App. 34
Order, United States District Court, District of Nevada (Sep. 7, 2021).....	App. 36
Order, United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (Apr. 25, 2023)	App. 64
Memorandum (Mar. 4, 2022).....	App. 65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bank of Jackson Cty. v. Cherry</i> , 966 F.2d 1406 (11th Cir. 1992).....	14
<i>Blantz v. California Dep't of Corr. & Rehab., Div. of Corr. Health Care Servs.</i> , 727 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2013)	2, 3, 9-11, 13-17, 19-22
<i>Board of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564, 92 S. Ct. 2701, 33 L. Ed. 2d 548 (1972)	3, 12, 13, 16-18
<i>Brady v. Gebbie</i> , 859 F.2d 1543 (9th Cir. 1988).....	10
<i>Brandt v. Bd. of Coop. Educ. Servs., Third Supervisory Dist.</i> , 820 F.2d 41 (2d Cir. 1987).....	14
<i>Buxton v. Plant City</i> , 871 F.2d 1037 (11th Cir. 1989)	13, 19
<i>Campbell v. District of Columbia</i> , 126 F. Supp. 3d 141 (D.D.C. 2015)	19, 22
<i>Codd v. Velger</i> , 429 U.S. 624 (1977)	12
<i>Colaizzi v. Walker</i> , 542 F.2d 969 (7th Cir. 1976)	18
<i>Correia v. Jones</i> , 943 F.3d 845 (8th Cir. 2019)	18
<i>Dennis v. S & S Consol. Rural High Sch. Dist.</i> , 577 F.2d 338 (5th Cir. 1978).....	17, 18
<i>Egge v. Cty. of Santa Clara</i> , No. 17-cv-02842-BLF, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 76984 (N.D. Cal. May 7, 2018).....	21
<i>Fowler v. United States</i> , 633 F.2d 1258 (8th Cir. 1980)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Frazier v. City of Fresno</i> , No. 1:20-cv-01069-DAD-SAB, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 70312 (E.D. Cal. Apr. 15, 2022)	21
<i>Gillum v City of Kerrville</i> , 3 F.3d 117 (5th Cir. 1993)	17
<i>Hill v. Borough of Kutztown</i> , 455 F.3d 225 (3d Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Hinkle v. White</i> , 793 F.3d 764 (7th Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>Howes v. N.M. Dep’t of Health</i> , No. CIV 21-0263 JB/SCY, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16010 (D.N.M. Jan. 31, 2023)	22
<i>Ludwig v. Bd. of Trustees of Ferris State Univ.</i> , 123 F.3d 404 (6th Cir. 1997).....	14
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	13
<i>McDonald v. Wise</i> , 769 F.3d 1202 (10th Cir. 2014).....	18
<i>Monell v. Department of Social Services of City of New York</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	9
<i>Neu v. Corcoran</i> , 869 F.2d 662 (2d Cir. 1989).....	17
<i>O’Donnell v. Barry</i> , 331 U.S. App. D.C. 272, 148 F.3d 1126 (1998)	14
<i>Osollo v. Darling-Hammond</i> , No. 2:16-cv-03045-SJO (SHK), 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 105082 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 27, 2018).....	21
<i>Paul v. Davis</i> , 424 U.S. 693 (1976).....	11, 12, 14, 15
<i>Printup v. Dir., Ohio Dep’t of Job & Family Servs.</i> , 654 F. App’x 781 (6th Cir. 2016).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).....	13
<i>Ridpath v. Bd. of Governors Marshall Univ.</i> , 447 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>Schwake v. Ariz. Bd. of Regents</i> , 821 F. App'x 768 (9th Cir. 2020).....	20
<i>Sciolino v. City of Newport News, Va.</i> , 480 F.3d 642 (4th Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>Sipes v. United States</i> , 744 F.2d 1418 (10th Cir. 1984)	14
<i>Stretten v. Wadsworth Veterans Hosp.</i> , 537 F.2d 361 (9th Cir. 1976).....	16
<i>Tibbetts v. Kulongoski</i> , 567 F.3d 529 (9th Cir. 2009)	10
<i>Unger v. Nat'l Residents Matching Program</i> , 928 F.2d 1392 (3d Cir. 1991)	14
<i>Valmonte v. Bane</i> , 18 F.3d 992 (2d Cir. 1994).....	17
<i>Ventetuolo v. Burke</i> , 596 F.2d 476 (1st Cir. 1979).....	14
<i>Walsh v. Hodge</i> , 975 F.3d 475 (5th Cir. 2020)	14
<i>Watson v. City of Henderson</i> , No. 2:20-cv-01761-APG-BNW, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 182001 (D. Nev. Sep. 23, 2021)	22
<i>Winslow v. FERC</i> , 587 F.3d 1133 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	22
<i>Wisconsin v. Constantineau</i> , 400 U.S. 433 (1971).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Woodley v. City of Portland</i> , No. 3:22-cv-423-SI, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 205972 (D. Or. Nov. 14, 2022)	20
<i>Zhang v. Cty. of Monterey</i> , 804 F. App'x 454 (9th Cir. 2020)	20
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	2, 4, 10, 12, 18, 23
U.S. Const. art. III, § 1	23
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	2, 9
